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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Adel Abdelhamid 
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer also provided a file with additional comments. Please 
contact the publisher for full details. 

 

REVIEWER Evette van Niekerk 
Division of Human Nutrition  
Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences  
South Africa 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The purpose of this study is to evaluate the frequency of use of 
extensively hydrolyzed formula of cow's milk proteins (EHF) in 
French neonatal units and the modality of their use when prescribed 
for refeeding infants with NEC. 
 
 
Comments from the reviewer 
 
The topic is relevant however the article needs to address the 
following major issues. 
 
 
Introduction 
 
Line 84: Volume and type of feed should be included in this 
introduction. 
 
Line 86: Premature milks - rather use premature infant formula as 
premature milks could refer to premature mother’s breast milk etc. 
 
Line 92: “modality of their use when prescribed for...” the results and 
analysis that were preformed do not truly reflect modality but rather 
the protocols and reasons for use. This is also highlighted in line 240 
which would be a limitation of the study. It is recommended that the 
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definition of modality as it pertains to this study be explained in the 
beginning of the article as modality could entail many more aspects 
than that which is discussed in the article. 
 
 
Material and Methods 
 
Line 99: add diagnosis. : “diagnosis, management of 
postoperatively” 
 
 
Results 
 
Throughout the results the manner in representation of data should 
be revised. E.g. Line 133: (n=42; 64%), Line 158: (n=?? (8.5%); 
p<0.0001). 
 
Line 146: the data of these results should be reflected in the tables 
provide. Line 149 onwards should be reflected in the data provided. 
  
Discussion 
 
This is a good and thorough discussion. Line 168: delete “sick” 
 
Line 196: reference (14) – please use Vancouver referencing 
 
Line 225-231: The use of “weaning” should not be used in this 
context. This article does not aim to elaborate on the 4-6 month 
guidelines (which are not the standard recommendation by the 
WHO) but rather the change of infant formula form a EHF to 
standard infant formula or soy based. It is recommended that this 
paragraph be removed or reconstructed. 
 
 
Tables: 
 
Table 1: please add percentages of data represents additionally 
 
Table 2: 
 
Change “refeeding” to “initiation of feeds” 
 
The order of “shortage of human milk” and the subheadings 
thereafter seems incoherrednt. It does not seem like these 
subheadings are correct, or rather that “shortage of human milk” 
should be a separate heading with its own data. 
 
Table3: 
 
Please change ≥7 months to ≥6 months 
 
 
References: 
 
A limited (9 of 30) references are 2011 and thereafter. It is 
recommended to add more updated references. 
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REVIEWER Arianna Aceti 
NICU  
S.Orsola-Malpighi Hospital  
Bologna  
Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper is well written but needs some revision by an English-
native speaker.  
Methods are well described, results are well presented and the 
discussion is focused and concise.  
 
I have a major methodological concern regarding the definition of the 
prevalence of EHF use. I feel that evaluating the prevalence of EHF 
use in NICU by investigating only the day of the questionnaire filling 
is imprecise and limits the generalizability of the results. Would it be 
possible to investigate this prevalence in a wider period (few 
months?)?  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

Reviewer 1. I want first to express my deep appreciation, and gratitude to your role enriching the 

experience of all the neonatologists (including me) through your research, and publications. I’ve had 

the chance and the real honor to review this paper, and come out with some comments that I thought 

you might be interested in.  

 

We thank the reviewer for all his comments. They certainly have helped to improve the quality of the 

manuscript.  

 

Reviewer 1. - The paper/survey is on the use of EHFs for post-NEC feeding. This makes the long 

introduction, especially the lines 68 to 82 (on NEC) irrelevant. It is rather better to focus on the actual 

topic.  

 

We have shortened the introduction as suggested by the reviewer.  

 

Reviewer 1. - It’s been repeated all over the text that the need for surgery was an indication for the 

use of EHF. How could the need for surgery be an indication of any type of enteral feeding? - It is not 

clear if the surgery was gastrointestinal or otherwise, NEC-related or otherwise), and if it is NEC-

related, was it for treating NEC, or because of a remote complication, like, for example, a stricture… 

Did you mean post-operative?  

 

We indeed meant post-operative management. This is now clarified throughout the text.  

 

Reviewer 1. - It is not clear if the use of the EHF was interrupted by the availability of breast milk 

(maternal or banked) or continued despite that. Was it used to complement breast milk (maternal or 

banked)?  

 

We believe that this point is clearly indicated in the result section. One of the main reasons for 

prescribing EHF was the shortage of human milk either for the initiation of feeding in preterm infants 

or for complementary feeding of breastfed infants. When there was enough breast milk, there was no 

need for using an EHF.  
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Reviewer 1. - How was the weaning of EHF?  

 

The weaning of EHF was the introduction of a regular formula or human milk. This is now more clearly 

indicated in the result section.  

 

Reviewer 1. - The survey technique and the questionnaire design seem plausible. However, when it 

comes to what the study is actually investigating, it is important to be clear about the substantial 

difference between ‘protocol’ and ‘practice’ (they are not always matching, as even proved by the 

paper itself), and that between ‘after the initial management or postoperatively of the infants with 

NEC’, and post-NEC refeeding. In this context, it may be particularly necessary to clinically stage 

NEC into acute (around the time of presentation, time of active management, whether surgery was 

needed or not, from diagnosis to feeding re-initiation), initial recovery (defined by feeding re-initiation), 

and full recovery (defined by the time the target of full feeding is achieved); with the time between the 

second and the third points being that of interest. Was the questionnaire designed to check practice 

or protocol? Was there any measure to check practice against protocol?  

 

In the method section, it is indicated that the questionnaire contains two different series of questions. 

The first series of questions aimed at determining the prevalence of use and the reasons for 

prescribing an EHF in neonates. The second series of questions focused on the nutritional protocol in 

the unit and assessed the modality of use of EHF. The result section presents separately the results 

of the two series of questions. However, since it seemed confusing for the reviewer, we have modified 

the text in both the “material and method” and the “results” section to make this point clearer.  

 

Reviewer 1. - It might also be important to append the study with a copy of the questionnaire version 

used for the survey, as well as the protocol of weaning EHF.  

 

Since the questionnaire is in French we feel that there is no interest in joining a version of the 

questionnaire. However the questionnaire is available on demand as now indicated in the method 

section. Regarding the weaning protocol, there is no protocol nor recommendations available for 

weaning of EHF and the study was therefore designed to investigate the method of weaning used by 

physicians.  

 

Reviewer 1. - It is not clear if the type/composition of the EHFs was surveyed, and whether any 

market or financial issues accounted for any medical decision on choosing the EHF or any other milk.  

 

This is an important question. However, medical decision on choosing an EHF in France, particularly 

during hospitalization, is not accounted by any financial issues because of the universal coverage of 

health care. This is now indicated in the material and method section.  

 

Reviewer 1. - There is no mention anywhere if the diagnostic criteria of NEC, or any other diagnosis, 

e.g., CMPA, … were considered. If the study is about the use of EHF in post-NEC feeding, it is 

particularly important to differentiate grades II and III from grade I NEC, and simple feeding 

intolerance. This might have been difficult with such a survey design, but it adds to the study 

limitations  

 

We thank the reviewer for making this important point. The cases with NEC were only NEC of grade II 

or III. This is now indicated in the method section.  

 

Reviewer 1. - I am not sure if dividing/comparing the units involved level (II and III) made any 

difference in the results’ analysis. - It might have been of more value if we knew the ratio of the in- to 

the out-born babies who had NEC (especially in relation to the surgical units), or the accessibility of 

the local milk banks to each unit, in terms of distance, easiness and urgency of transport, capacity, 
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availability of milk, ……etc.  

 

Comparisons between level II and level III units have been removed from the manuscript as 

suggested by the reviewer.  

 

Reviewer 1. - It might have been more informative to survey what other methods of feeding re-

initiation are in use for post- NEC infants. - Was there any NEC recurrence documented among 

infants while being re-fed on EHF?  

 

Additional questions could have been added and as suggested by the reviewer would have improved 

the quality of the data provided. However, the longer is the questionnaire, the higher is the non-

response rate. We therefore voluntarily limited the number of questions. More precise evaluation of 

the nutritional management of infants post-NEC and the incidence of NEC have not been documented 

by our study.  

 

Reviewer 1. - It is stated that ‘The senior physician in each NICU was asked to complete the survey 

questionnaire or delegate the task to a colleague devoting ≥20% of their time to patient care and with 

>3 years of clinical experience in neonatal intensive care’. However, it is not clear from the results 

which grade was actually the member who responded and filled in the questionnaire.  

 

We unfortunately did not collect these data (see comment above)  

 

Reviewer 1. - In France, do all the level III or ‘high-acuity bed’ neonatal units provide surgical care?  

 

As suggested above, we have removed the comparison between level II and level III units.  

 

Reviewer 1. - Was the issue of side effects possibly attributable to EHF surveyed? Were the fed 

babies screened for any? Was any growth abnormality noted during their use?  

 

These issues are important but have not been assessed by the study questionnaire.  

 

Reviewer 1. - Although the initiation of feeding took place in either a level II or a level II unit, but 48% 

of the babies have the EHF weaned off outside the hospital. How safe was that? Had any 

investigations for the side effects performed on these babies in the community? Was that surveyed?  

 

We did not specifically address all these issues. But as indicated by the reviewer, we have learned 

from this study that half of the infants were weaned of EHF outside the hospital. Another study, 

somehow difficult to perform, would answer the question of safety.  

 

Reviewer 1. - Find in the table some more questions/suggested replacements for questionable issues:  

 

We took into account all the comments listed in the table and modified the manuscript accordingly to 

the suggestions of the reviewer.  

 

 

 

Reviewer 2  

Reviewer 2. The purpose of this study is to evaluate the frequency of use of extensively hydrolyzed 

formula of cow's milk proteins (EHF) in French neonatal units and the modality of their use when 

prescribed for refeeding infants with NEC. The topic is relevant however the article needs to address 

the following major issues. Introduction: Line 84: Volume and type of feed should be included in this 

introduction and Line 86: Premature milks - rather use premature infant formula as premature milks 
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could refer to premature mother’s breast milk etc.  

 

To our knowledge there are no guidelines regarding the volume and type of feeds recommended for 

infants recovering from NEC and we cannot build any argument to address the issue in the 

introduction.  

 

Reviewer 2. Line 92: “modality of their use when prescribed for...” the results and analysis that were 

preformed do not truly reflect modality but rather the protocols and reasons for use. This is also 

highlighted in line 240 which would be a limitation of the study. It is recommended that the definition of 

modality as it pertains to this study be explained in the beginning of the article as modality could entail 

many more aspects than that which is discussed in the article.  

 

There are indeed two different series of questions. The first series of questions aimed at determining 

the frequency of use and the reasons for prescribing an EHF in neonates. This part checked current 

practices. The second series of questions focused on the nutritional protocol in the unit and more 

specifically assessed the modality of use of EHF defined by the protocol of the unit. The result section 

presents the results of the two series of questions separately to avoid confusion. We made 

modification throughout the manuscript to make these points clearer as suggested by the reviewer.  

 

Reviewer 2. Material and Methods; Line 99: add diagnosis. : “diagnosis, management of 

postoperatively”  

 

This sentence has been completely rewritten based on the comment above and the comments of 

reviewer 1.  

 

Reviewer 2. Results; throughout the results the manner in representation of data should be revised. 

E.g. Line 133: (n=42; 64%), Line 158: (n=?? (8.5%); p<0.0001).  

 

The manner in representation of data has been checked throughout the manuscript.  

 

Reviewer 2. Line 146: the data of these results should be reflected in the tables provide. Line 149 

onwards should be reflected in the data provided.  

 

We have not repeated in the text the data presented in the tables and vis versa as it is usually 

recommended by the Editors.  

 

Reviewer 2. Discussion; This is a good and thorough discussion.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this comment  

 

Reviewer 2. Line 168: delete “sick”  

 

We changed the word “sick” for “hospitalized” since this survey did not assess the use of EHF in 

healthy neonates but in those hospitalized in neonatal units.  

 

Reviewer 2. Line 196: reference (14) – please use Vancouver referencing  

 

“(14)” was a typing error and has been deleted from the manuscript.  

 

Reviewer 2. Line 225-231: The use of “weaning” should not be used in this context. This article does 

not aim to elaborate on the 4-6 month guidelines (which are not the standard recommendation by the 

WHO) but rather the change of infant formula form a EHF to standard infant formula or soy based. It 
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is recommended that this paragraph be removed or reconstructed.  

 

The term weaning was not use to describe the introduction of weaning food but to describe the 

weaning of EHF to any other milks. We have modified the text to ensure that the term “weaning” was 

always associated with “of EHF” to clarify this point.  

 

Reviewer 2. Tables: Table 1: please add percentages of data represents additionally  

 

Percentages have been added as requested.  

 

Reviewer 2. Table 2: Change “refeeding” to “initiation of feeds”  

 

Changes have been made according to the reviewer’s suggestion.  

 

Reviewer 2. The order of “shortage of human milk” and the subheadings thereafter seems incoherent. 

It does not seem like these subheadings are correct, or rather that “shortage of human milk” should 

be a separate heading with its own data.  

 

We have changed the subheadings to make them clearer to the readers.  

 

Reviewer 2. Table3: Please change ≥7 months to ≥6 months  

 

We did not change the interval since it was correctly indicated.  

 

Reviewer 2. References: A limited (9 of 30) references are 2011 and thereafter. It is recommended to 

add more updated references.  

 

We did a research on PubMed with the key words (extensively hydrolyzed formula) and (preterm 

infant OR premature infant)) and obtained 3 more manuscripts published since 2011. One describes a 

study protocol, one does not add any relevant information for our manuscript, and the third has been 

added as suggested.  

 

 

Reviewer 3  

Reviewer 3. Please leave your comments for the authors below. The paper is well written but needs 

some revision by an English-native speaker. Methods are well described, results are well presented 

and the discussion is focused and concise.  

 

We thank the reviewer for his comments. Revision has been made by an English-native speaker as 

recommended.  

 

Reviewer 3. I have a major methodological concern regarding the definition of the prevalence of EHF 

use. I feel that evaluating the prevalence of EHF use in NICU by investigating only the day of the 

questionnaire filling is imprecise and limits the generalizability of the results. Would it be possible to 

investigate this prevalence in a wider period (few months?)?  

 

This methodology that we used has been widely reported in the literature including in high ranked 

journals. Cross sectional studies have limitations and advantages; but the major advantage is that it 

allows obtaining the prevalence of a treatment or a disease. We have added comments and 

references in the discussion section to describe more precisely the advantages and limitation of such 

study design. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 
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REVIEWER Ade Abdelhamid 
Cambridge, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I'm sorry, but the only way to deal with the many issues of this paper 
was to re-write it. I only hope this is not going to upset you. 
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

REVIEWER Evette van Niekerk 
Division of Human Nutrition  
Stellenbosch University  
South Africa 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the amendments. They are to the satisfaction of the 
reviewer.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1." I'm sorry, but the only way to deal with the many issues of this paper was to re-write it. I 

only hope this is not going to upset you".  

We thank the reviewer for all his very good suggestions. We have modified the text accordingly.  

 

Reviewer 2. "Thank you for the amendments. They are to the satisfaction of the reviewer."  

We are pleased that we were able to address all the comments of the reviewer. 

VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Adel E Abdelhamid 
Queen Elizabeth Hospital, Kings Lynn, UK. 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This version is actually a mirror-copy of my last review that 
necessitated re-writing the paper. However, only very few 
‘typos/minor corrections’ perhaps still need some attention. They are 
presented over the following points with a colour code of red as my 
suggestions for a change (attention: comas), and strikethrough blue 
as my suggestions for removal. 
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

VERSION 3 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

This version is actually a mirror-copy of my last review that necessitated re-writing the paper. 

However, only very few ‘typos/minor corrections’ perhaps still need some attention.  

 

We thank the reviewer for all his very good suggestions. We have modified the text accordingly. 
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